

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

CRYSTAL ROBERTSON, on behalf of herself  
and her minor child D.R.;

ELIZABETH DAGGETT, on behalf of herself  
and her minor child H.D.;

JOANN MCCRAY, on behalf of herself and her  
minor child J.C.;

VERONICA GUERRERO, on behalf of herself  
and her minor child A.F.;

MARCIA CANNON-CLARK AND DAVID  
CLARK, on behalf of themselves and their  
minor child B.R.C; and

THE ARC OF THE UNITED STATES,

Plaintiffs,

v.

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA,

Defendant.

Case No. 1:24-cv-00656

MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND  
AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF  
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR A  
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION

**MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS'  
MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
LEGAL AND FACTUAL BACKGROUND .....	2
I.    The IDEA, the ADA, Section 504, and the DCHRA Require the District to Provide Safe, Reliable, and Appropriate Transportation Services to Ensure Students with Disabilities Receive FAPE, Have Equal Access to their Education, and Are Not Unnecessarily Segregated from their Peers. ....	2
II.   The Plaintiffs and Putative Class Members Are District Students with Disabilities. ....	4
III.  Individual Plaintiffs Filed Administrative Due Process Complaints to Vindicate Their Rights.....	5
IV.   OSSE is Systemically Failing Students with Disabilities By Not Providing Safe, Reliable, and Appropriate Transportation. ....	6
V.    Defendant’s Transportation Failures Deprive Students of Their Education.....	10
VI.   Defendant’s Deficient Policies and Practices Lead to Their Transportation Failures.....	13
A.    OSSE’s Routing System is Outdated and Inappropriate. ....	13
B.    OSSE Does Not Have Enough Bus Drivers, Attendants, or Nurses.....	14
C.    OSSE Does Not Effectively Communicate Bus Delays to Parents. ....	15
VII.  Defendant Has a Long History of Failing to Provide Safe, Reliable, and Appropriate Transportation for Students with Disabilities Absent Judicial Oversight.....	16
LEGAL STANDARD.....	18
ARGUMENT .....	19
I.    PLAINTIFFS ARE LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS OF EACH OF THEIR CLAIMS.....	19
A.    OSSE’s Failure to Provide Safe, Reliable, and Appropriate Transportation Violates the IDEA. ....	19
1)    Individual Plaintiffs Have Satisfied the IDEA’s Exhaustion Requirement.....	23

i)	Individual Plaintiffs Have Exhausted the Administrative Process for Their Systemic Claims.....	23
ii)	Exhaustion is Otherwise Satisfied Under the Doctrine of Vicarious Exhaustion.....	24
B.	OSSE’s Failure to Provide Safe, Reliable, and Appropriate Transportation Violates the ADA, Section 504, and the DCHRA. ....	25
1)	Plaintiffs Are Qualified Individuals with Disabilities. ....	27
2)	Defendant is Subject to the ADA, Section 504, and the DCHRA.....	27
3)	Defendant is Denying Plaintiffs an Equal Opportunity to Participate in and Benefit from Public Education and Unnecessarily Segregating Them from Their Peers. ....	28
C.	Plaintiffs Have Standing. ....	31
1)	Individual Plaintiffs Have Standing.....	31
2)	The Arc Has Associational Standing. ....	32
II.	PLAINTIFFS WILL SUFFER IRREPARABLE INJURY IF A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION IS NOT GRANTED.....	35
A.	Defendant’s Failure to Provide FAPE and Equal Access to Education and Ensure Plaintiffs are Not Unnecessarily Segregated Is a Per Se Irreparable Injury. ....	35
B.	Defendant’s Failure to Provide Transportation Services Has Irreparably Harmed Plaintiffs’ Educational Opportunities and Isolated Them From Their Peers.....	37
C.	Defendant’s Failure to Provide Appropriate Transportation Endangers Students’ Emotional and Physical Safety. ....	38
D.	Failure to Provide Appropriate Transportation Forces Parents to Self-Transport at Great Personal Cost. ....	39
III.	A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION SERVES THE PUBLIC INTEREST.....	40
A.	Systemic Injunctive Relief Will Create a Safe, Reliable, and Appropriate Transportation System.....	41
IV.	THE BALANCE OF EQUITIES FAVORS GRANTING A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION .....	43

CONCLUSION..... 45

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Alston v. Dist. of Columbia</i> , 561 F. Supp.2d 29 (D.D.C. 2008).....	26
<i>Am. Council of the Blind v. Paulson</i> , 581 F. Supp.2d 1 (D.D.C. 2008).....	32
<i>Ass’n for Disabled Ams., Inc. v. Fla. Int’l Univ.</i> , 405 F.3d 954 (11th Cir. 2005) .....	37
<i>Ass’n of Am. Physicians and Surgeons, Inc. V. Texas Medical Board</i> , 627 F.3d 547 (5th Cir. 2010) .....	34
<i>Bano v. Union Carbide Corp.</i> , 361 F.3d 696 (2d Cir. 2004).....	34
<i>Bartell v. Grifols Shared Servs., NA, Inc.</i> , No. 21-cv-953, 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 131671 (M.D.N.C. July 31, 2023).....	36
<i>Bd. of Educ. Of the Highland Sch. Dist. v. U.S. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 208 F. Supp. 3d 850 (S.D. Ohio 2016) .....	36
<i>Blackman v. Dist. of Columbia</i> , 277 F. Supp. 2d 71 (D.D.C. 2003).....	35
<i>Blackmon-Malloy v. U.S. Capitol Police Bd.</i> , 575 F.3d 699 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	24
<i>Bonnette v. District of Columbia Ct of Appeals</i> , 796 F. Supp.2d 164 (D.D.C. 2011).....	36, 41
<i>Breen v. Chao</i> , 2018 WL 1509077 (D.D.C. March 27, 2018).....	24
<i>Callicotte v. Carlucci</i> , 698 F. Supp. 944 (D.D.C. 1988).....	36
<i>Charles H. v. Dist. of Columbia</i> , 2021 WL 2946127 .....	35
<i>D.R. ex rel. Courtney R. v. Antelope Valley Union High Sch. Dist.</i> , 746 F. Supp. 2d 1132 (C.D. Cal. 2010) .....	38

*D.A. by & through D.A. v. Penn Hills Pub. Sch. Dist.*,  
 No. 2:20-CV-1124-NR, 2021 WL 1929287 (W.D. Pa. May 13, 2021).....30

*DL v. District of Columbia*, 194 F. Supp. 3d 30 (D.D.C. 2016), *aff'd*, 860 F.3d 713  
 (D.C. Cir. 2017) .....40, 44

*Doe I v. Perkiomen Valley Sch. Dist.*,  
 585 F. Supp. 3d 668 (E.D. Pa. 2022) .....38

*Catalan ex rel. E.C. v. D.C.*,  
 478 F. Supp. 2d 73 (D.D.C. 2007).....19

*Easter v. D.C.*,  
 128 F.Supp.3d 173 (D.D.C. 2015) .....41

*Equal Rights Ctr v. Uber Techs., Inc.*,  
 525 F. Supp.3d 62 (D.D.C. 2021) .....34

*Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Environmental Services*,  
 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....31, 32

*Fry v. Napoleon Comm. Schs.*,  
 580 U.S. 154 (2017).....26

*G.T. v. Kanawha Cnty. Schs.*,  
 No. 2:20-CV-00057, 2020 WL 4018285 (S.D. W. Va. July 16, 2020) .....34

*Georgia Advoc. Off. v. Georgia*,  
 447 F. Supp. 3d 1311 (N.D. Ga. 2020).....30

*Gresham v. Windrush Partners, Ltd.*,  
 730 F.2d 1417 (11th Cir. 1984) .....36

*Hunt v. Washington State Apple Advert. Comm’n*,  
 432 U.S. 333 (1977).....33, 34

*Hunter on behalf of A.H. v. District of Columbia*,  
 64 F. Supp. 3d 158 (D.D.C. 2014) .....26

*J.L. on behalf of J.P. v. New York City Dep’t of Educ.*,  
 324 F. Supp. 3d 455 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....30

*J.S., III by and through J.S. Jr. v. Houston Cnty. Bd. of Educ.*,  
 877 F.3d 979 (11th Cir. 2017) (*per curiam*).....30

*K.K. v. North Allegheny Sch. Dist.*,  
 No. CV14-218, 2017 WL 2780582 (W.D. Pa. June 27, 2017).....30

<i>K.N. v. Gloucester City Bd. of Educ.</i> , 379 F. Supp.3d 334 (D.N.J. 2019) .....	30
<i>La Union del Pueblo Entero v. Abbott</i> , 618 F. Supp. 3d 449 (W.D. Tex. 2022).....	34
<i>League of Women Voters of U.S. v. Newby</i> , 838 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016) .....	44
<i>Liddell v. Special Admin. Bd. of Transitional Sch. Dist. of City of St. Louis</i> , 894 F.3d 959 (8th Cir. 2018) .....	31
* <i>Lofton v. District of Columbia</i> , 7 F. Supp. 3d 117 (D.D.C. 2013) .....	18, 35, 37
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	32
* <i>Massey v. Dist. of Columbia</i> , 400 F. Supp. 2d 66 (D.D.C. 2005) .....	35, 38, 40
<i>Middleton v. District of Columbia</i> , 312 F. Supp. 3d 113 (D.D.C. 2018) .....	19
<i>Moradnejad v. District of Columbia</i> , 177 F. Supp. 3d 260 (D.D.C. 2016) .....	22
<i>Nat’l. Assoc. Of the Deaf v. Trump</i> , 486 F. Supp.3d 45 (D.D.C. 2020) .....	36, 41
<i>Olmstead v. L.C.</i> , 527 U.S. 581 (1999).....	25, 30
<i>Pa. Psychiatric Soc’y v. Green Spring Health Servs., Inc.</i> , 280 F.3d 278 (3d Cir. 2002).....	34
<i>Pathways Psychosocial v. Town of Leonardtown, M.D.</i> , 223 F. Supp. 2d 699 (D. Md. 2002) .....	36
* <i>Petties v. D.C.</i> , No. 95-CV-0148 (PLF), 2006 WL 1046943 (D.D.C. Apr. 21, 2006) (ECF No. 1347), <i>aff’d</i> , 232 F. App’x 4 (D.C. Cir. 2007) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Petties v. District of Columbia</i> , 238 F. Supp. 2d 88 (D.D.C. 2002) .....	40, 44
<i>Petties v. District of Columbia</i> , 881 F. Supp. 63 (D.D.C. 1995) .....	17

\* *Petties v. District of Columbia*,  
 No. 95-CV-0148 (D.D.C. June 21, 2012) (ECF No. 2006) .....17, 18, 31

*Petties v. District of Columbia*,  
 No. 95-CV-0148 (PLF), 2012 WL 6696928 (D.D.C. Dec. 19, 2012) (ECF No.  
 2061) .....17, 40

*Petties v. District of Columbia*,  
 No. 95-CV-0148 (PLF), slip op. (D.D.C. July 8, 1997) (ECF No. 380) .....17

*PGA Tour, Inc. v. Martin*,  
 532 U.S. 661 (2001).....25

*Pierce v. District of Columbia*,  
 128 F. Supp.3d 250 (D.D.C. 2015) .....25, 26

*Pursuing America’s Greatness v. Fed. Election Comm.*,  
 831 F.3d 500 (D.C. Cir. 2016) .....40

*R.I.L-R v. Johnson*,  
 80 F. Supp. 3d 164 (D.D.C. 2015) .....44

*Reid-Witt on behalf of C.W. v. Dist. of Columbia.*,  
 486 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2020) .....26

*School Committee of Town of Burlington, Mass. v. Department of Educ. of Mass.*,  
 471 U.S. 359 (1985).....32

*Severino v. Biden*,  
 71 F.4th 1038 (D.C. Cir. 2023).....32

*Shawnee Tribe v. Mnuchin*,  
 984 F.3d 94 (D.C. Cir. 2021) .....18

*Sherley v. Sebelius*,  
 644 F.3d 388 (D.C. Cir. 2011) .....18

*Silver Sage Partners, Ltd. v. City of Desert Hot Springs*,  
 251 F.3d 814 (9th Cir. 2001) .....36

*Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins*,  
 578 U.S. 330 (2016).....31

*Turner v. Dist. of Columbia*,  
 952 F. Supp. 2d 31 (D.D.C. 2013) .....22

*United Food & Commerical Workers Union Local 751 v. Brown Grp.*,  
 517 U.S. 544 (1996).....34



*Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Am. United for Separation of Church and State, Inc.*,  
454 U.S. 464 (1982).....31

*Warth v. Seldin*,  
422 U.S. 490 (1975).....33

\* *Wilson v. D.C.*,  
770 F. Supp. 2d 270 (D.D.C. 2011).....19, 20, 22

*Winter v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.*,  
555 U.S. 7 (2008).....18

**Statutes**

20 U.S.C. § 1400(d)(1)(A).....2

20 U.S.C. § 1412(a)(1)(A).....27

20 U.S.C. § 1415(l).....23

29 U.S.C. § 794.....26, 27

29 U.S.C. § 794(a) .....3

42 U.S.C. § 12101(b)(1) .....25

42 U.S.C. § 12101(b)(2) .....25

42 U.S.C. § 12102(1)(A).....25, 27

42 U.S.C. § 12131(1) .....27

42 U.S.C. § 12131(2) .....27

\* 42 U.S.C. § 12132.....3, 25, 28, 41

D.C. Code § 2-531-539 .....7

D.C. Code § 2-1401.02(8).....26, 27

D.C. Code § 2-1402.01 .....27

D.C. Code § 2-1402.41(1).....3, 26

D.C. Code § 38-2907(a).....4

**Other Authorities**

28 C.F.R. § 35.130 .....28

28 C.F.R. § 35.130(b)(1).....3

28 C.F.R. § 35.130(b)(3).....3

28 C.F.R. § 35.130(b)(3)(ii).....3

28 C.F.R. § 35.130(b)(7).....3

28 C.F.R. § 35.130(b)(7)(i).....25

28 C.F.R. § 35.130(d) .....3, 41

28 C.F.R. § 35.130.2 .....25

28 C.F.R. § 104.4(b)(4)(ii).....3

34 C.F.R. § 104.4(a).....27

34 C.F.R. § 104.4(b)(1).....3

34 C.F.R. § 104.4(b)(2).....3

34 C.F.R. § 104.34(a).....3

34 C.F.R. § 104.37(a)(1).....3

34 C.F.R. § 300.34(a).....2

34 C.F.R. § 300.34(c)(16).....3, 19

34 C.F.R. § 300.227(a)(1).....4

34 C.F.R. § 300.320 .....2

34 C.F.R. § 300.323(c)(2).....19

34 C.F.R. § 300.507 .....5

*Education, The Arc., <https://thearc.org/position-statements/education>.....34*

IDEA § 504 .....45

IDEA § 1415(i)(2)(B) .....23

Individuals with Disabilities Education Act IDEA Grants, available at  
<https://osse.dc.gov/service/individuals-disabilities-education-act-idea-grants>.....27

NCST, available at <https://www.nasdpts.org/NCST-NSTSP> .....42

OSSE DOT Daily DOT Updates, available at <https://osse.dc.gov/page/daily-dot-updates> .....3, 7, 20

OSSE Student Transportation Family Handbook: 2023-24 School Year, available at [https://osse.dc.gov/sites/default/files/dc/sites/osse/page\\_content/ attachments/ OSSE-DOT%E2%80%99s%202023-24%20Family%20Handbook.pdf](https://osse.dc.gov/sites/default/files/dc/sites/osse/page_content/attachments/OSSE-DOT%E2%80%99s%202023-24%20Family%20Handbook.pdf).....3

*Our Mission and Values*, The Arc., available at <https://thearc.org/about-us/mission-values>.....33

U.S. Department of Education 2009 Questions and Answers on Serving Children With Disabilities Eligible for Transportation (OSERS), available at [https://sites.ed.gov/idea/files/OMB\\_08-0101\\_Transportation-11-4-09\\_FINAL-1.pdf](https://sites.ed.gov/idea/files/OMB_08-0101_Transportation-11-4-09_FINAL-1.pdf) .....28
